

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
8/26/2019 3:08 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
9/4/2019
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 96132-8

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

MATTHEW S. WOODS,

Appellant,

v.

SEATTLE'S UNION GOSPEL MISSION,

Respondent.

Brief of Citygate Network as *Amicus Curiae* Supporting Respondent

Kristen K. Waggoner
WSBA no. 27790
John J. Bursch*
MI no. 57679
Rory T. Gray*
GA no. 880715
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
kwaggoner@ADFlegal.org

*Admitted *pro hac vice*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS..... 3

III. BACKGROUND 5

IV. ARGUMENT 8

 A. It is constitutionally impermissible to forbid religious organizations from making employment decisions based on religion. 9

 B. Courts may not dictate to religious institutions how to carry out their religious missions or to enforce their religious practices. 11

 C. Religiously-motivated personnel decisions include employing only those whose beliefs and conduct are consistent with an employer’s religious precepts. 12

 D. Religious organizations have the right to create and maintain communities composed of individuals faithful to an organization’s doctrinal practices, no matter how direct a role they play in the organization’s religious activities. 14

 E. When an employment claim involves a religious organization’s beliefs, it does not matter if the plaintiff pleads some form of non-religious discrimination. 15

 F. Courts are constitutionally prohibited from assessing the plausibility of a religious organization’s faith-based justification for its employment decisions..... 17

 G. *Ockletree* is not relevant here and should not be expanded so as to violate the U.S. Constitution..... 19

V. CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Corporation of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	15
<i>Curay-Cramer v. Ursuline Academy of Wilmington, Delaware, Inc.</i> , 450 F.3d 130 (3d Cir. 2006).....	passim
<i>Hall v. Baptist Memorial Health Care Corp.</i> , 215 F.3d 618 (6th Cir. 2000)	10, 11, 13, 14
<i>Kennedy v. St. Joseph’s Ministries, Inc.</i> , 657 F.3d 189 (4th Cir. 2011)	10, 13, 14
<i>LeBoon v. Lancaster Jewish Community Center Association</i> , 503 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2007).....	14, 15
<i>Little v. Wuerl</i> , 929 F.2d 944 (3d Cir. 1991).....	passim
<i>New York v. Cathedral Academy</i> , 434 U.S. 125 (1977).....	14
<i>Ockletree v. Franciscan Health Systems</i> , 179 Wn.2d 769, 317 P.3d 1009 (2014).....	2-3, 19
<i>Spencer v. World Vision, Inc.</i> , 633 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2011)	14, 17

Statutes:

RCW 49.60.040(11).....	2, 8
------------------------	------

Other Authorities:

Laycock, <i>Towards a General Theory of the Religion Clauses: The Case of Church Labor Relations and the Right of Church Autonomy</i> , 81 Columbia Law Review 1373 (1981).....	18
